protect bond owners and to not adversely impact the bonding capacity or credit rating of the 
City. Unless otherwise authorized by the City, the following shall serve as bond requirements: 

A. A reserve fund equal to the lesser of (i) ten percent (10%) of the issue price of the bonds, 
(ii) maximum annual debt service, or (iii) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of 
average annual debt service, or as otherwise deemed appropriate by the City. 

B. The term of the bonds will generally not exceed 30 years and shall not include capital 
appreciation bonds. 

C. For Districts containing residential property, the timing of bond sales(s) and/or Rate and